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Important Disclosures at the end of this report 

Cements 

May-24: Cement dispatches reach new 9-month peak  

Cement sales reported an increase of +45%m/m to 4.28mn 

tons 
As per latest cement sales data released by All Pakistan Cement 

Manufacturers Association (APCMA), cement dispatches for the month of 

May-24 are up by +45%m/m to 4.28mn tons. This takes 11MFY24 total 

cement dispatches to 41.71mn tons compared to 40.51mn tons during the 

same period last year; depicting an increase of +3%y/y. 

 

 

 Exhibit: Monthly Cement Dispatches  

  

 In k Tons   May/24 Apr/24 m/m May/23 y/y 11M/24 11M/23 y/y 

 North ↑ 2,753 1,942 42% 2,765 0% 28,931 29,922 -3% 

 South ↑ 605 387 56% 667 -9% 6,150 6,605 -7% 

 Local ↑ 3,358 2,329 44% 3,432 -2% 35,081 36,527 -4% 

 North ↑ 163 146 12% 112 46% 1,349 975 38% 

 South  ↑ 755 468 61% 422 79% 5,283 3,015 75% 

 Export ↑ 918 614 50% 534 72% 6,632 3,989 66% 

 North  ↑ 2,916 2,088 40% 2,877 1% 30,280 30,896 -2% 

 South  ↑ 1,360 855 59% 1,089 25% 11,434 9,620 19% 

 Total ↑ 4,276 2,943 45% 3,966 8% 41,714 40,516 3% 

Source: APMCA, IGI Research 

 Cement dispatches for the month of May-2024 were reported at 4.28mn 

tons, depicting an increase of 8% y/y (45% m/m), the dispatches primarily 

increased on the back of improved export sales. 

 Cement sales locally reported an increase of 44% y/y to 3.36mn tons. The 

increase in local sales is likely attributable to easing inflationary pressures 

and increasing construction activity across the country. Exports witnessed 

an increase of 50% m/m to clock in at 0.92mn tons likely owing to lower 

coal prices, which helps with the competitive pricing for exports.  

 We are optimistic about the cement sector, expecting demand to rise in 

the medium term due to increased PSDP allocations in the forthcoming 

budget. Furthermore, the potential reduction in FED on cement is under 

review, positioning the sector favorably amid concerns about the 

upcoming budget.  
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Exhibit: Cement Monthly Sales 

(mn tons) 

Exhibit: Cement Monthly Prices 

(PKR/bag) 
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Important Disclosures at the end of this report  

Local dispatches up by +44%m/m to 3.36mn tons 

Local cement sales recorded an increase of 44%m/m to 3.36mn tons 

compared to 2.3mn tons during last month. The increase in local sales is 

mainly due to better demand, declining inflation outlook, and revival of 

construction activity across the country. On yearly basis local sales are 

down by 2%y/y. For 11MFY24, total local sales now stand at 35.1mn tons 

depicting an decline of -4%y/y.  

Exports dispatches up by +50%m/m to 0.92mn tons 

Export dispatches during May-2024 reported an increase of 50%m/m (up 

by 72%y/y) to 0.92mn tons compared to 0.61mn tons during last month. 

We attribute this rise to lower coal prices, which reduce costs and help 

maintain competitive export cement prices globally. Additionally, cement 

companies are exploring and expanding into new markets, contributing to 

the increase in export dispatches. This brings 11MFY24 total exports to 

6.6mn tons compared to 3.9mn tons (up by 66%y/y) during same period 

last year. 

 Exhibit: Company-wise Sales 

  

 in kTon   May/24 Apr/24 m/m May/23 y/y 11M/24 11M/23 y/y 

 ACPL ↑ 255 116 120% 194 31% 2,141 1,504 42% 

 CHCC ↑ 246 187 31% 250 -1% 2,410 2,566 -6% 

 DGKC ↑ 650 299 117% 528 23% 4,505 4,191 7% 

 FCCL ↑ 265 161 65% 422 -37% 4,215 3,302 28% 

 KOHC ↑ 218 146 49% 260 -16% 2,367 2,722 -13% 

 LUCK ↑ 793 581 37% 685 16% 7,742 6,225 24% 

 MLCF ↑ 341 262 30% 345 -1% 3,601 3,736 -4% 

 PIOC ↑ 193 156 24% 214 -10% 2,176 3,327 -35% 

 Source: APMCA, IGI Research       

 

Outlook 

We are optimistic about the cement sector, expecting demand to rise in 

the medium term due to increased PSDP allocations in the forthcoming 

budget. Furthermore, the potential reduction in FED on cement is under 

review, positioning the sector favorably amid concerns about the 

upcoming budget. 



  

  
  
 

 

                                                                                                  

 

  

 

 
 

  
 

Important Disclaimer and Disclosures 
 
Research Analyst(s) Certification: The Research Analyst(s) hereby certify that the views about the company/companies and the security/ securities 
discussed in this report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views and that he/she has not received and will not receive direct or indirect 
compensation in exchange for expressing specific recommendations or views in this report. The analyst(s) is principally responsible for the 
preparation of this research report and that he/she or his/her close family/relative does not own 1% or more of a class of common equity securities 
of the following company/companies covered in this report. 
 
Disclaimer: The information and opinions contained herein are prepared by IGI Finex Securities Limited and is for information purposes only. Whilst 
every effort has been made to ensure that all the information (including any recommendations or opinions expressed) contained in this document 
(the information) is not misleading or unreliable, IGI Finex Securities Limited makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of the 
information. Neither, IGI Finex Securities Limited nor any director, officer or employee of IGI Finex Securities Limited shall in any manner be liable 
or responsible for any loss that may be occasioned as consequence of a party relying on the information. This document takes no account of the 
investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors, who shall seek further professional advice before making any 
investment decision. The subject Company (ies) is a client of the IGI Finex Securities Limited and IGI Finex Securities offers brokerage services to 
Subject Company (ies) on a regular basis, in line with industry practice. This document and the information may not be reproduced, distributed or 
published by any recipient for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity not a client of 
IGI Finex Securities Limited, else directed for distribution. 
 
Rating system: IGI Finex Securities employs three tier ratings system, depending upon expected total return (return is defined as capital gain 
exclusive of tax) of the security in stated time period, as follows: 
 
Recommendation Rating System 
Buy if target price on aforementioned security (ies) is more than 10%, from its last closing price(s) 
Hold if target price on aforementioned security (ies) is in between -10% and 10%, from its last closing price(s) 
Sell if target price on aforementioned security (ies) is less than -10%, from its last closing price(s) 
 
Valuation Methodology: To arrive at Target Prices, IGI Finex Securities uses different valuation methodologies including 

- Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) 
- Reserve Based DCF 
- Dividend Discount Model (DDM) 
- Justified Price to Book 
- Residual Income (RI)  
- Relative Valuation (Price to Earning, Price to Sales, Price to Book) 

 
Risk: Investment in securities are subject to economic risk, market risk, interest rate risks, currency risks, and credit risks, political and geopolitical 
risks. The performance of company (ies) covered herein might unfavorably be affected by multiple factors including, business, economic, and 
political conditions. Hence, there is no assurance or guarantee that estimates, recommendation, opinion, etc. given about the security 
(ies)/company (ies) in the report will be achieved. 
 
Basic Definitions and Terminologies used: Target Price: A price target is the projected price level of a financial security stated by an investment 
analyst or advisor. It represents a security's price that, if achieved, results in a trader recognizing the best possible outcome for his investment, Last 
Closing: Latest closing price, Market Cap.: Market capitalization is calculated by multiplying a company's shares outstanding by current trading 
price. EPS: Earnings per Share. DPS: Dividend per Share. ROE: Return on equity is the amount of net income returned as a percentage of 
shareholders’ equity. P/E: Price to Earnings ratio of a company's share price to its per-share earnings. P/B: Price to Book ratio used to compare a 
stock's market value to its book value. DY: The dividend yield is dividend per share, divided by the price per share.  
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